PANJAB UNIVERSITY, CHANDIGARH

Minutes of the meeting of the SYNDICATE held on Sunday, 30t August 2015 at 10.30
a.m., in the Syndicate Room, Panjab University, Chandigarh.

PRESENT

Condolence
Resolution

—

LN RON

Professor A.K. Grover ... (in the Chair)
Vice-Chancellor

Shri Ashok Goyal

Professor A.K. Bhandari

Dr. Dinesh Kumar

Principal (Dr.) Gurdip Kumar Sharma

Dr. I.S. Sandhu

Shri Jarnail Singh

Professor Karamjeet Singh

Professor Navdeep Goyal

Principal (Mrs.) Parveen Kaur Chawla

Professor Rajesh Gill

Professor Ronki Ram

Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Arora

Professor Yog Raj Angrish

Col. G.S. Chadha (Retd.) ... (Secretary)
Registrar

Shri Gopal Krishan Chatrath, Shri Naresh Gaur, Director,
Higher Education, U.T. Chandigarh, and Shri T.K. Goyal, Director,
Higher Education, Punjab, could not attend the meeting.

The Vice-Chancellor said, “with a deep sense of sorrow, I would
like to inform the House about the sad demise of —

1. Mrs. Manjeet Kaur, spouse of Principal Jaspal Singh,
Fellow, Panjab University, on August 7, 2015;

2. A P.U. alumnus and Eminent Scientist Professor S.S. Bir,
F.N.A., father of Professor Upinder Sawhney of
Department of Economics, on August 25, 2015. Dr. Bir
was the founder Head of the Department of Botany and
Emeritus Professor at Punjabi University, Patiala.
Earlier, he also served as a Faculty member at P.U.
Campus, Chandigarh,;

3. Dr. Rajinderjit Kaur Dhindsa on July 28, 2015. She was
Patron Member and Member of Executive Council of
P.U. Alumni Association. She had superannuated as
Principal from Guru Nanak Khalsa College for Women,
Sang Dhesian, Jalandhar; and

4. Shri Hoshiar Singh ji, father-in-law of Professor Nandita
Singh, Dean of Student Welfare (Women) and Fellow,
Panjab University, on August 11, 2015.”

The Syndicate expressed its sorrow and grief over the
passing away of Mrs. Manjeet Kaur, Professor S.S. Bir, Dr.
Rajinderjit Kaur Dhindsa and Shri Hoshiar Singh ji and observed
two minutes silence, all standing, to pay homage to the departed
souls.

RESOLVED: That a copy of the above Resolution be sent to
the members of the bereaved families.



Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Vice-Chancellor’s 1. The Vice-Chancellor said, “I am pleased to inform the
Statement honourable members that —

(1) Panjab University Institute of Social Sciences Education

and Research (Panjab  University-ISSER), was
inaugurated by Shri Vijay Dev, IAS, Advisor to the
Administrator, UT, Chandigarh at Guru Teg Bahadur
Bhawan on August 11, 2015;

(2) Recipient of Panjab University Vigyan Rattan Award and

P.U. alumnus, Dr. Girish Sahni, Director, CSIR-
Institute of  Microbial = Technology (IMTECH),
Chandigarh, has been appointed Director General (DG)
of Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR),
New Delhi. He did his graduation (1973-76) and
postgraduation (1976-78) from the Department of
Microbiology, Panjab University;

(3) University Grant Commission has approved the

(4) Dr.

establishment of Dean Dayal Upadhyay Kaushal
Kendra at Dev Samaj Postgraduate College for Women
at Ferozepur City to start the vocational courses, viz.
B.Voc. in (i) Global Professionals in Beauty and
Aesthetics, (ii) Textile & Fashion Technology, and
(iii) Hospital Administration and Management with an
intake of 50 (Each Programme) and total approved
grant of Rs.4.65 crores for a period of two years.

University Grant Commission has also approved the
establishment of Deen Dayal Upadhyay Kaushal
Kendra at G.G.D.S.D. College, Sector 32, Chandigarh,
to start the vocational courses, viz., B.Voc. & M.Voc. in
(i) Agri Business and Agarian Entrepreneurship, (ii)
Fashion Technology & Apparel Design, and (iii)
Hardware Networking with an intake of 50 (Each
Programme) and total approved grant of Rs.4.65 crores
for a period of two years.

SSB University Institute of Chemical Engineering &
Technology (Dr. SSBUICET) has been honoured with
the ‘Outstanding Engineering Institute in North India’
in recognition of leadership; development, marketing an
institute and industry interface. Professor Meenakshi
Goyal, Chairperson, Dr. SSBUICET, received the award
in person at a function in Mumbai.

(5) A team from Dr. SSBUICET led by Professor Seema Kapoor

has bagged 1st Prize of Rs.1 lakh for its project “Amal-
Vari” from Enactus Uniliver Special Competition under
the Uniliver Sustainability Living Plan Criteria.
Enactus is an international non-profit organization
which works with leaders in business and higher
education in 36 countries and over 1600 universities to
create sustainable change for societal benefit using
entrepreneurial approach. The team has further
received Enactus Blue Dart Empowering Competition
grant of Rs.40,000/-, Enactus Mahindra Rise Special
Competition grant of Rs.40,000/- and Semifinalist
trophy from teams representing renowned Engineering,
Commerce and Management Schools. Professor Seema
Kapoor has also received Best Enactus Faculty



Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Leadership Award of Rs.15000/- for the professional
and personal development of Enactus students; and

(6) Shri Ravneet Singh, Member Parliament, Ludhiana, has
sanctioned a grant of Rs.5 lakhs for construction of
Hall/Canteen at Panjab University Regional Centre,
Ludhiana, under MPLAD Scheme.”

Shri Ashok Goyal stated that in the previous meeting of the
Syndicate he had proposed that all those persons/Institutes,
who/which had made achievements as far as GGDSD College, Sector
32, Chandigarh and Dev Samaj Postgraduate College for Women,
Ferozepur City are concerned, should be congratulated/felicitated.
After discussing the issue, it was decided that
congratulatory/felicitation letters should be written to these Colleges,
but he did not know whether it had been done or not. Anyway, he is
happy that now it has become a part of the agenda.

Continuing, Shri Ashok Goyal stated that the process for
inspection of certain Colleges has been delayed by the University. He
added that a College has been inspected and some others are yet to be
inspected by the University for grant of affiliation. He suggested that
the Colleges which are yet to be inspected and also those which have
been inspected, but affiliation to them is yet to be granted, should be
given 15-20 days time to make the admissions for the session 2015-
16. 31st August being the last date for admission, these Colleges
should be given at least three weeks time to make the admission.

Principal Gurdip Sharma suggested that 15 days additional
time to these Colleges for making the admissions would serve the
purpose.

Professor Navdeep Goyal endorsed the viewpoint expressed by
Principal Gurdip Sharma.

It was informed that 4-5 cases of Colleges namely Bajaj
College, Halwara College, Syon College, Samadh Bhai College,
Nightingale College and Sai College, for grant of affiliation are under
process and the process for the same would be completed soon.

Dr. I.S. Sandhu suggested that the period for which the last
date for admission is to be extended, for the same period the last date
for submission of returns should also be extended.

Principal Sanjeev Arora, endorsing the viewpoint expressed by
Dr. I.S. Sandhu, suggested that along with the extension in last date
for admission, the last date for submission of returns and
examination forms should also be extended.

Shri Ashok Goyal stated that there are different dates for
admission, including the last date for admission with late fee with the
permission of the Vice-Chancellor, which is 31st August. He has
suggested grant of 3 weeks time to the Colleges, the cases of which for
grant of affiliation are under consideration and the same was only to
give special permission which is within the power of the Syndicate to
allow admission without late fee. They had been extending the last
date for admission with late fee with the permission of the
Vice-Chancellor and it is not for the first time that they are extending
the last date for admission with late fee with the permission of the
Vice-Chancellor and the returns have been coming to the University in
time. But as Principals if they are feeling certain difficulties, the last



Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

date for submission of returns in the case of those Colleges, which are
to be given 15-20 days more time to make admission, should be
extended, but not in the case of other Colleges. He added that the
Colleges could also submit supplementary returns. He therefore,
pleaded that the last date for submission of returns of students
should not be extended; otherwise, they would be violating the
Regulations, which is not within the power of the Syndicate. As per
Regulations, all the Colleges are supposed to submit the returns of the
students and the teachers in the month of July/August or as decided
by the Syndicate from time to time. Unfortunately, no College had
been submitting the returns even up to the month of December, what
to talk of July/August, maybe because they have yet to appoint
teachers. He felt that the Colleges should be asked to submit the
returns, including of the teachers who are in position at that time,
within the date stipulated in the Regulations and if there is any
change, the same should be intimated later on. What is happening is
that there are certain exceptional Colleges, which did not submit their
returns in the University at all and always say that they would
appoint the teachers and submit the returns. He added that the
teachers from such Colleges are appointed examiners, evaluators, etc.,
who are not even approved by the University and their returns have
never been sent to the University. After years, when the issue is
raised, the Colleges say that the University has never objected to the
continuation of those teachers. How could the University say that
they are not approved teachers? To take care of this problem, he
suggested that they must try to follow the provisions of the Calendar
in letter and spirit.

It was informed that GHG Khalsa College, Gurusar Sadhar and
DAYV College, Sectorl-10, Chandigarh have got B.Voc. courses. They
should also be included in list of Dev Samaj College for Women,
Ferozepur City and GGDSD College, Sector-32, Chandigarh.

The Vice-Chancellor agreed to this.
RESOLVED: That —
(1) felicitations of the Syndicate be conveyed to —

(()Dr. Girish Sahni, Recipient of Panjab
University Vigyan Rattan Award & P.U.
alumnus and Director, CSIR-Institute of
Microbial Technology (IMTECH),
Chandigarh, on his appointment as
Director General (DG) of Council of
Scientific and Industrial Research
(CSIR), New Delhi;

(i) Dev Samaj Postgraduate College for
Women at Ferozepur City on being
approved for the establishment of Dean
Dayal Upadhyay Kaushal Kendra to start
the vocational courses, viz. B.Voc. in (i)
Global Professionals in Beauty and
Aesthetics, (ii) Textile &  Fashion
Technology, and (iii) Hospital
Administration and Management with an
intake of 50 (Each Programme) along
with a total grant of Rs.4.65 crores for a
period of two years;



Appointment of Deputy
Registrars

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

(i) G.G.D.S.D. College, Sector-32,
Chandigarh, on being approved for the
establishment of Dean Dayal Upadhyay
Kaushal Kendra to start the vocational
courses, viz., B.Voc. & M.Voc. in (i) Agri
Business and Agarian Entrepreneurship,
(ii) Fashion Technology & Apparel
Design, and (iijj Hardware Networking
with an intake of 50 (Each Programme)
along with a total grant of Rs.4.65 crores
for a period of two years.

(iv) GHG Khalsa College, Gurusar Sadhar for
getting B.Voc. Degree Courses in (i) Food
Processing and Quality Management and
(ii) Medical Lab Technology along with a
grant of Rs.1.7 crore from UGC.

(v) DAV College, Sector 10, Chandigarh for
getting B.Voc. Degree Courses in (i) Food
Science and Technology and (ii) Medical
Lab Technology along with a grant of
Rs.1.7 crore from UGC.

(vij Dr. S.S. Bhatnagar University Institute
of Chemical Engineering & Technology
(Dr. SSBUICET) on being honoured with
the ‘Outstanding Engineering Institute in
North India’ in recognition of leadership;
development, marketing an institute and
industry interface;

(vi) The team of Dr. SSBUICET led by
Professor Seema Kapoor for winning 1st
Prize amounting to Rs.1 lakh for its
project “Amal-Vari” from Enactus
Uniliver Special Competition under the
Uniliver Sustainability Living Plan
Criteria.

(2) the information contained in Vice-Chancellor’s
statement at Sr. Nos. (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), be
noted and approved; and

(3) the Action Taken Report on the decisions of the
Syndicate meeting dated 31.05.2015, as per
Appendix-I, be noted.

2(i). Considered minutes dated 05.08.2015 to 08.08.2015 of the
Selection Committee for appointment of Deputy Registrars-6 (General-
5, SC-1)(1 at PUSSGRC Hoshiarpur and 5 at Chandigarh) (Advt.
No.1/2013), Panjab University, Chandigarh.

The Vice-Chancellor stated that this matter, as they knew, at
the moment is under the consideration of Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana
High Court and the High Court has ordered that the appointments
should not be finalized till the matter is heard. The Court has sought
some clarifications from the Registrar, which would be provided by the
Registrar on the next date of hearing. The appointing authority of the
Deputy Registrars is the Senate, which would happen at the end of
September and before that one more meeting of the Syndicate would



Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

be convened. So he leaves it to them whether they wished to consider
it today or in the next meeting of the Syndicate.

Shri Jarnail Singh opined that that they should honour the
verdict of the High Court and this matter ought not be considered
today.

Majority of the members endorsed the viewpoints expressed by
Shri Jarnail Singh.

Shri Ashok Goyal stated that without discussing this item, he
wished to state that the Court has sought certain clarifications from
the Registrar and it is the sole responsibility of the Registrar to clarify
the position to the Court. However, the Syndicate has not been taken
into confidence as to what are the proceedings which are under
process in the Court, what is the case which has been filed by Panjab
University Staff Association (PUSA) and what was the response of the
University. At least, he as a member of the Syndicate does not know
anything more than what has been reported in the media. Would the
Vice-Chancellor like to inform the Syndicate as to what has happened
and what is actually in the Court and why the Court has ordered that
the appointments should not be finalized.

The Vice-Chancellor read out the orders of the Hon'ble Punjab
& Haryana High Court, which reads as under:

“Record of the applications received by the University,
in response to the corrigendum to advertisement No. 1
of 2013 (Annexure P-11), be produced on 1.9. 2015.
Till then the selection to the posts of the Deputy
Registrar shall not be finalized.

The Registrar of the respondent University shall also
remain present in Court, to answer, as to how he has,
in paragraph 7 of his written statement, stated that
those who had applied in response to advertisement
No. 1 of 2013, are not required to apply afresh, because
in the corrigendum issued on 19.02.2013 (Annexure P-
11), it is very clearly stated that all candidates shall be
required to apply afresh.

A copy of this order be given to learned counsel for the
respondent-university, under the signatures of the
Bench Secretary of this Court.”

What was stated in the corrigendum is that only those candidates
have to apply afresh, who were not eligible in accordance with the
earlier advertisement, but have become eligible because of the slight
change(s) in the qualifications.

Shri Ashok Goyal said that but the order of the Court says
something else.

The Vice-Chancellor said that whatever transpired in the Court
hearings, something from that is missing in the order.

Shri Ashok Goyal said that, that meant the Registrar has not
made any wrong statement.

The Vice-Chancellor reiterated that in accordance with the
corrigendum, only those candidates were to apply who had become



Appointment of Assistant
Professors in the
Department of
Community Education &
Disability Studies

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

eligible in view of the slight change(s) in the qualifications and those
who had become ineligible due to such change(s) could seek refund of
the fee paid by them. At one place, an earlier prescribed experience of
five years was brought down to four years and was made specific to
Class-I posts, i.e., Superintendent or above. The spirit of corrigendum
was that they should assert that they are eligible for these posts now.
Certain people asserted that they are eligible and applied afresh. They
have to supply all such things to the Court.

Shri Ashok Goyal stated that they (media) had reported only
the orders of the Court. According to him (Vice-Chancellor), the order
of the Court might have been misinterpreted from the view of the
Court, for which they need to go to Court to clarify. But his
suggestion is that before clarifying the position in the Court, they
should be on very very strong footing so that it does not embarrass
the University any more.

The Vice-Chancellor said that the point made by Shri Ashok
Goyal is well taken.

Continuing, Shri Ashok Goyal stated that though they are not
discussing the issue, he did not know what is the stand of the
University in the Court because the Syndicate has taken the decision
in its previous meeting that the interviews for the posts of Deputy
Registrars would not be conducted as per the schedule and to his
understanding, which could be wrong, the Vice-Chancellor had
assured that he would get the facts checked and clarify the position in
the next meeting of the Syndicate. But thereafter they got an e-mail
wherein the complete chronology of events was explained as to how
many posts are sanctioned in the Budget, how many have been
advertised and certain other interpretations, though he would discuss
the same later. Has the University taken a stand that it is wrong to
say that the Syndicate had not approved the qualifications because
the Syndicate was of the view that it has not approved the
qualifications advertised for the posts of Deputy Registrars?

The Vice-Chancellor said that he would not allow the
discussion on this issue at the moment.

RESOLVED: That the consideration of the item, be deferred till
the order of the Court.

2(ii). Considered minutes dated 13.08.2015 (Appendix-II) of the
Selection Committee for appointment of Assistant Professor-2
(General-1, SC-1) (Advt. No. 4/2015) in the Department of Community
Education & Disability Studies, Panjab University, Chandigarh.

RESOLVED: That the following persons be appointed Assistant
Professors (General-1, SC-1) in the Department of Community
Education & Disability Studies, Panjab University, Chandigarh on one
year’s probation, in the pay scale of Rs. 15600-39100 + AGP
Rs.6000/-, on a pay to be fixed according to rules of Panjab
University:

1. Dr. Saifur Rahman (General)
2. Mr. Nitin Raj (SC).

The recruitments would be subject to the final
outcome/decision of the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court,
Chandigarh, in CWP No.17501 of 2011.



Appointment of Associate

Professors in the
Department of
Mathematics

Promotion from Associate
Professor (Mathematics)
Stage-4 to Professor
(Mathematics) Stage-5 at
University Institute of
Engineering & Technology

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

The competent authority could assign them teaching duties in
the same subject in other teaching Departments of the University in
order to utilize their subject expertise/specialization and to meet the
needs of the allied Department/s at a given point of time, with the
limits of workload as prescribed in the U.G.C. norms.

NOTE: 1. The score chart of the candidates, who
appeared in the interview, would form a
part of the proceedings.

2. A summary bio-data of the selected
candidates enclosed. It had been certified
that the selected candidates fulfilled the
qualifications laid down for the post.

2(iii). Considered minutes dated 20.08.2015 (Appendix-III) of the
Selection Committee for appointment of Associate Professor-2
(General) (Advt. No. 4/2014) in the Department of Mathematics,
Panjab University, Chandigarh.

RESOLVED: That Dr. Kapil Kumar Sharma be appointed
Associate Professor (General) in the Department of Mathematics,
Panjab University, Chandigarh, on one year’s probation, in the pay-
scale of Rs.37400-67000 + AGP Rs.9000/-, on a pay to be fixed
according to the rules of Panjab University.

The recruitment would be subject to the final
outcome/decision of the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court,
Chandigarh, in CWP No.17501 of 2011.

The competent authority could assign him teaching duties in
the same subject in other teaching Departments of the University in
order to utilize his subject expertise/specialization and to meet the
needs of the allied Department/s at a given point of time, with the
limits of workload as prescribed in the U.G.C. norms.

NOTE: 1. The score chart of the candidates, who
appeared in the interview, would form a
part of the proceedings.

2. A summary bio-data of the selected
candidate enclosed. It had been certified
that the selected candidate fulfilled the
qualifications laid down for the post.

3. It had also been certified that the
appointment has been made in
compliance to second amendment of
UGC Regulations, 2010.

2(iv). Considered minutes dated 20.08.2015 (Appendix-IV) of the
Selection Committee for promotion from Associate Professor
(Mathematics) Stage-4 to Professor (Mathematics) Stage-5, under
Career Advancement Scheme (CAS), at University Institute of
Engineering & Technology, Panjab University, Chandigarh.

RESOLVED: That Dr. Vinay Kanwar be promoted from
Associate Professor (Mathematics) Stage-4 to Professor (Mathematics)
Stage-5 at University Institute of Engineering & Technology, Panjab



Recommendations of
Board of Finance dated
17.08.2015

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

University, Chandigarh, under Career Advancement Scheme (CAS),
w.e.f. 11.01.2015 in the pay-scale of Rs.37400-67000 + AGP
Rs.10,000/-, on a pay to be fixed according to the rules of Panjab
University. The post would be personal to the incumbent and he
would perform the duties as assigned to him.

NOTE: 1. The complete bio-data of the candidate
would form a part of the proceedings.

2. It had been certified that the selection
has been made in compliance to second
amendment of UGC Regulations, 2010.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the letters of appointments to the
persons appointed under Items C-2(ii), C-2(iii) and promoted under
Item C-2(iv), be issued, in anticipation of approval of the Senate.

3. Considered the following recommendations of the Board of
Finance contained in the minutes of its meeting dated 17.08.2015
(Items 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19):
Item 1

That the Revised Estimates (Non-Plan), Sports and Hostel
Fund for 2015-2016 be approved as below:

(FIGURES IN LAC OF RUPEES)

Actuals Estimates for the Current
Particulars year 2015-2016
2014-2015 Original Revised
A | Revenue Receipts (Non-Plan) 18105.01 17051.78 19092.28
(Sports) 187.85
(Hostels) 681.25
Total Revenue 19961.38
B | Expenditure
(Employee Cost (Non-Plan) | 34103.01 41653.00 39694.37
Other Expenditure (Non-Plan) 5603.63 6701.04 7183.93
Sports 295.00
Hostels 644.00
Total Expenditure 47817.30
C | Deficit (Non-Plan) (A-B) 21601.63 31302.26 27855.92

NOTE: 1. The detail of budget heads where revision
is proposed (upward/ downward) is
enclosed herewith as Appendix -1 (P-1

to 17) .

2. The provision under the budget head
‘Salaries’ has been revised taking into
account the liability of enhancement in the
rate of D.A. @ 7% w.e.f. 01.01.2015 which
is yet to be released, expected
enhancement of D.A. w.ef. 1.7.2015,
annual increments, promotional benefits,
appointments made during the last
financial year and the tentative liability of
post expected to be filled in current
financial year.



Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

10

Sr. | Heads of Expenditure Actuals 2015-2016
No.
Original Actuals Revised %
2013-2014 [2014-2015 | Estimates up to Estimates
2015-16 | 01.04.2015| 2015-16
to
31.07.2015
1 | *Salaries 23651.11 | 26069.75 | 32956.80 8636.49 | 30169.55 64.36
2 | Retirement Benefit 5586.11 7640.86 8265.00 2650.04 9025.82 19.25
3 | Medical Assistance/ 34698 | 36137 | 332.20 152.76 | 400.00 | 0.85
medicines
4 | Leave Travel Concession/ 108.15 31.03 99.00 0.63 99.00 | 0.21
Home Town Concession
5 | Books & Journals, 374.44 610.38 661.21 8.07 653.63 | 1.39
Publications etc.
Teaching & Research Aids
6 | and Other outreach 317.00 188.32 340.63 21.59 346.60 0.74
activities
Scholarships/
7 | Fellowship/Subsidy/ 151.41 216.68 417.74 59.45 404.22 0.86
Contribution etc.
New Academic Programme,
8 | NAAC Fee, Registration Fee 9.28 20.39 34.39 2.73 35.25 0.08
etc.
Conducting Examinations
9 2198.54 2590.08 2947.25 1389.78 3186.11 6.80
(except Salary Components)
10 | Office & other General 474.50 425.65 550.76 112.89 599.44 | 1.28
Administration expenditure
11 | Electricity & Water Charges 440.01 850.70 777.61 233.51 957.12 2.04
Running, Repair &
12 | Maintenance of equipments 230.24 169.15 284.00 35.02 298.79 0.64
and vehicles etc.
Annual Repair,
Maintenance & Minor
13 | Improvements (Civil, 352.55 417.52 479.94 81.99 461.93 0.99
Electrical, Public health
etc.)
Other Lumsum , Non-
14 | Recurring & Stale 222.12 114.76 207.51 82.73 240.84 0.51
Cheques/Refund
Total: 34462.44 | 39706.64 | 48354.04 13467.68 | 46878.30 | 100.00
Item 2
That the sanction of funds for various works as below, be
approved:
Sr. | Name of the Proposal Estimated Source
No. Amount
1 | Providing & Fixing Paver Block on Foot Path in 4,37,500 | Estate Fund
Front of A.C. Joshi Library Appendix - II (P-
18 to 19)
2 | Construction of Security Post & provision of 11,19,000 | Estate Fund
New Entrance Gate at P.U. Regional Centre,
Ludhiana Appendix-III (P- 20 to 27)
3 | Raising of Boundary Wall from the building of 14,78,000 | Estate Fund

UIET up to the Main Gate near Dental Institute
towards Sector -38, P.U. South Campus
Appendix - IV (P- 28 to 30)




Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

11

4 | Creation of Footpath along the road from 11,81,500 | Estate Fund
entrance gate opposite Sector -14 to Girls
Hostel No.8 in P.U. South Campus, Sector -25,

Chd. Appendix - V (P- 31 - 32)

5 | Renovation of Law Auditorium of P.U, 38,64,000 | Estate Fund
Chandigarh Appendix - VI (P- 33 to 42)

6 | Estimate for extension of Scooter parking near 12,45,000 | Estate Fund
Entrance Gate No.1 towards Arts Block -I, P.U.

Chd. Appendix - VII (P- 43 -44)

7 | Estimate for provision of Police Post in P.U. 9,25,000 | Estate Fund
South Campus Appendix -VIII (P- 45 - 46)

8 | Purchase of Non-Consumable Items for 16,00,000 | Development
University Instt. of Engg. & Technology (UIET) Fund
Appendix - IX (P- 47)

9 | Purchase of Furniture for New Faculty & Staff 12,82,000 | Development
Members (UIET) Appendix - X (P- 48) Fund

10 | Digitization of thesis, manuscripts and rare 35,00,000 | Development
books Appendix - XI (P- 49 to 51) Fund

11 | Estimate for Setting up of Basic Office & 7,68,874 | Development
Purchase of Furniture for Newly introduced 5 Fund
years Integrated (Hons. School) Progamme in
Social Sciences (PU- ISSER) Appendix - XII
(P- 52)

12 | Purchase of Computers, Printers, UPS, CCTV 8,39,000 Development
Cameras & DVR System for Monitoring & Fund
Security purposes for Dr. H.S. Judge Institute
of Dental Sciences Appendix - XIII (P-53
to 54)

13 | Renovation of Syndicate Room, P.U. Admn. 5,46,670 Development
Block Appendix - XIV (P- 55 to 57) Fund

14 | Renovation of Research Labs of Chemistry | 12,09,200 Development
Department Appendix — XV (P- 58 to 63) Fund

15 | Purchase of Furniture/Fixtures ( mattress, 3,00,000 Youth
curtains, bed sheets, pillows, towels, bathroom Welfare Fund
articles, TV's, LCD's, Geezers, Emergency
Lights, Pantry Items, Water Coolers, Water
Purifiers, Oven's etc.) for Youth Hostel
Appendix - XVI (P- 64)

16 | Provision for payment of two Welfare Officers 3,60,000 Youth
(Male & Female) @ Rs.15000/- p.m. (fixed on (p.a.) Welfare Fund
contract basis) under budget head ‘Contractual
Services’ for Youth Welfare Department
Appendix - XVII (P- 65 to 67)

17 | Renovation/Addition/Alteration of Student | 39,75,000 Student
Holiday = Home  Building at  Dalhousie Holiday

Appendix-XVIII (P- 68 to 75)

Home Fund




12
Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Item 3

That the benefit of diet allowance of Rs.20/- per day be
granted to Multipurpose Health Workers, Female-3 and Sister
Nurse-1 working in the Bhai Ghanayaji Health Centre, Panjab
University Chandigarh in terms of Punjab Govt. Notification No.
4/12/2011-4HIth.5/3154, dated 02.12.2011 and 1/28/09-
2HIth.4/3614, dated 14.12.2011 issued by Health & Family Welfare
Department Appendix-XIX (P-76 to 77) already adopted by the
Panjab University regarding the payment of Uniform Allowance w.e.f.
22.12.2012 (the date on which the Senate has already approved the
recommendations of the BOF/Syndicate dated 17.10.2012 &
4.11.2012) as per the terms & conditions of such notification.

Additional Financial Liabilities: Rs.29,200/- p.a.
(approx.)

NOTE: On the recommendation of BOF/Syndicate
dated 17.10.2012/ 04.11.2012, the Senate in
its meeting dated 22.12.2012 has approved
the uniform allowance to the Multipurpose
Health Workers working in the P.U. Health
Centre Appendix - XX (P - 78).

The matter regarding benefit of diet allowance
of Rs.20/- per day to the Multipurpose Health
Workers has never been considered by the
University. Now, the effected employees have
requested for grant them diet allowance on the
basis of said notifications as the Punjab Govt.
has already granted the same benefit to their
employees.

Item 4

That the minimum rates of Stipend for Apprentice Trainees
from Rs.2530/- p.m. to Rs.3542/- p.m. (each) be revised as per
sanctioned strength in the following departments of the University in
terms of Notification dated 23.12.2014 issued by Govt. of India
Appendix-XXI (P-79) w.e.f. date of approval of
BOF/Syndicate/Senate:

Sr. Name of Department/Library Sanctioned Filled
No. Strength
1. | A.C. Joshi Library, P.U. 05 03
2. | Architect Office, P.U. 04 03
3. | P.U. Extension Library, Ludhiana 02
4. | Computer Centre, P.U. 03

Additional Financial Liability : Rs.72,900/- p.a. (approx)

NOTE: The Ministry of Labour and Employment vide
its  Notification dated 19.12.2014 has
enhanced the rates of Apprentice Trainees to
Rs.3542/- p.m.




13
Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

The Director & Regional Centre
Apprenticeship Advisor, Board of
Apprenticeship Training (Northern Region)
Kanpur vide his letter No.BT/Circular-
1/11559-14059 dated 21.01.2015 has
communicated to all the Heads of Engg.
College /Polytechnic/Vocational Institutions in
Northern Region on the basis of Govt. of India
Notification Appendix-XXII (P-80) regarding
the revision in the rates of Apprentice
Trainees.

Item 5

That new provision of Rs.1,80,000/- (Recurring) out of the
Amalgamated Fund Account under budget head ‘Fuel/Maintenance of
Buses’ under the Dean Student Welfare to run two AC Buses for
transportation of scholars and students of Panjab University
Departments to avail research faculties in different institution under
Chandigarh Region Innovation & Knowledge Cluster (CRIKC) from the
session 2015-16 be created.

Financial Liability: Rs.1,80,000/-p.a. (approx)

NOTE: The Coordinator, CRIKC has requested to
make provision for fuel & maintenance
expenses for two AC buses (already purchased
by the University) under the office of Dean
Student Welfare for transportation of Panjab
University scholars and students to different
Chandigarh Region Innovation & Knowledge
Cluster (CRIKC) Institutes. This would enable
to commuters to make wuse of available
research facilities in different institutions.

As per Clause 3 (xxxix) of P.U. Cal. Volume —
III (2009), Page -307 the Amalgamated Fund
can be utilized for objects connected with
students activities of an educational
character.

Item 6

That the existing one vacant post of Associate Professor in the
pay-band of Rs.37400-67000 + GP 9000 be converted to that of
Assistant Professor in the pay-band of Rs.15600 — 39100 + GP 6000
for teaching B.Ed and M.Ed (Special Education with Specialization in
Learning Disabilities) to meet the requirement of Rehabilitation
Council of India (RCI), New Delhi.



14
Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Item 7

That the following budget provisions for newly established PU-
ISSER (Panjab University - Institute of Social Sciences Education &
Research) from the financial year 2015-16 be created Appendix-XXV

(P-84).
Sr. | Budget Head Proposed
No. Budget
1. | Office & General Expenses 1,00,000
2. | Books, Journal, Magazine, 15,000
Subscriptions, Software /Spectrum

Licenses, etc.

3. | Running, Repair & Maintenance of 10,000
equipment etc.

4. | Seminar/Symposia/Workshop/Speci 20,000
al Lecture

Total 1,45,000

Financial Liabilities : Rs.1,45,000/- p.a. (approx.)

NOTE: The Syndicate in its meeting dated 19.07.2015
(Agenda Item No. 48) has resolved that the five
year Integrated Programme (Honours School)
in Social Sciences at PU-Institute of Social
Sciences Education and Research (PU-ISSER)
be introduced w.e.f. the session 2015-16. The
Minutes of the Syndicate meeting dated
19.07.2015 are yet to be released/finalized
Appendix-XXVI (P- 85).

Item 8

That the following Deputy Librarians (Sr. No. 1 to 6) be placed
at the stage of Rs.14940/- in the pay-scale of Rs.12000-18300
(Selection Grade) who had completed 5 years service in the said scale
under CAS of UGC w.e.f. the date as noted against each and the
payment of arrears may also be made in favour of the nominee (Sr.
No. 2 to 6) of the concerned employees as mentioned against each.

Name of employee/ Name of Date of Completion| Earlier date | Revised
Designation/Deptt. nominee placement| of 5 years | of placement| date of
in service in | at the stage | placement
Selection | the scale of| of at the
Grade/ Rs. 12000- | Rs.14940/- | stage of
drawing 18300(S.G.)| as per Rs.
Basic pay conditions 14940/- as
in CAS per

(adopted by | directions
the PU w.e.f. | of the
27.7.1998) Hon’ble
Court

Dr. Rashmi Yadav, Self 2.4.1993 2.4.1998 27.7.1998 2.4.1998
Deputy Librarian,
AC Joshi Library, PU

Late (Mrs.) Maninder Dr. Y.S. Bhati] 1.3.1989 1.3.1994 27.7.1998 1.1.1996
Kaur Bhatia, Deputy (Husband)
Librarian (Retd.),




15

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Deptt. of Gandhian

Studies, PU

Late Sh. Tilak Raj Bajaj,| Mrs. Shail 1.1.1986 1.1.1991 27.7.1998 1.1.1996
Deputy Librarian Bajaj

(Retd.), (Wife)

AC Joshi Library, PU

Late Sh. Jaspal Singh, | Mrs. Harpreet| 1.3.1992 1.3.1997 27.7.1998 1.3.1997
Deputy Librarian Kaur (Wife)

(Retd.), PU Ext.

Library, Ludhiana

Late Sh. Shamshad Mrs. Farhat 1.1.1986 1.1.1991 -- 1.1.996
Husain Khan, Khan (Wife)

Deputy Librarian

(Retd), PU Ext.

Library, Ludhiana

Late Sh. Kulwant Mrs. 3.6.1991 3.6.1996 -- 3.6.1996
Singh, Khushwant

Deputy Librarian Kaur (Wife)

(Retd.),

AC Joshi Library, PU

Financial Liabilities

Item 9

NOTE:

(@)

(i)

Rs.9.00 lac p.a. (approx.)

An office note/ brief history of the case
available as Appendix-XXVII (P- 86 to
87).

Earlier the Board of Finance/
Syndicate/Senate in its meeting dated
11.12.2014/25.01.2015/ 29.03.2015 has
granted the similar benefits to the retired
Deputy Librarians/Petitioners as per
decisions of the Hon’ble High Court of
Punjab & Haryana in the CWP No. 5019 of
2012, w.e.f. 01.01.1996 Appendix-XXVIII
(P-88 to 91).

That the cases of LTC of employees in whose case the LTC
travel was sanctioned by the Controlling Officer before the issue of
Panjab University Circular No.5950/FDO dated 26.12.2014 whereby
LTC facility was suspended for the financial year 2014-15 be allowed
Appendix- XXIX (P- 92 to 93).

Financial Liabilities

NOTE:

(i)

Rs.2,70,877/- (Approx)

In terms of Govt. of India Notification
No.7(I)/E.Coord./ 2014 dated 29.10.
2014 as well as Punjab Govt. Notification
No. 8/1/2014-5-Fin/326017/1 dated
16.10.2014 Appendix-XXX (P-94 to 99)
& XXXI (P-100 to 103), the Panjab
University had taken the decision that
the benefit of LTC shall not be allowed in
the financial year 2014-15 except in
cases where LTC travel has already been
sanctioned by the competent authority
which was circulated to all the




16

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

departments vide letter No. 5950/FDO
dated 26.12.2014.

(i) The following employees of Panjab

University have already obtained prior
permission  from  their controlling
officer/competent authority for availing
the LTC before issue of University
Notification for the same vide letter No.
5950/FDO  dated 26.12.2014 and
therefore their claim for LTC was covered
under the above Circular:

Sr. Name of Date of Journey Amount of
No. Employee LTC
(Rs.)
1. Dr. Ashwani 02.01.2015 to 08.1.2015 58,124.00
Sharma
2. Dr. Suruchi | 24.3.2015 to 30.3.2015 1,14,324.00
Aditya
3. Sh. Uttam Chand 01.1.2015to 11.1.2015 33,069.00
4. Dr. Surbhi Goel 29.12.2014 to 25.1.2015 43,915.00
S. Dr. Sonal Singhal 27.12.2014 to 2.1.2015 21,445.00

TOTAL 2,70,877.00

(iii) The Resident Audit Officer has not admitted

the LTC claim of above said employees
with the observation that whenever
decision regarding withdrawal of LTC is
taken, it is made effective from the date of
issue of the letter in this regard. Moreover,
it creates discrimination when an
employee who has applied and sanctioned
LTC in respect of the journey for the
period between 26.12.2014 to 31.03.2015
and another employee who had applied
before 26.12.2014 and was not sanctioned
LTC in respect of the journey for the
period between 26.12.2014 to 31.03.2015.
This also creates a discrimination whereby
an employee is not allowed LTC and
another is allowed in respect of the
journey for the period between 26.12.2014
to 31.03.2015 only on the basis that an
employee has already got it sanctioned
and another has not applied and got
sanctioned before 26.12.2014.

(iv) In this context the office has clarified that

whenever a cutoff date is fixed, there shall
always be such a situation where an
employee who would have availed the LTC
benefit before the cutoff date, will be in an
advantageous position, as compared to
those who could not avail LTC benefit
before such cutoff date. The so called
discrimination, would be there, even if, the



17

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Item 10

That

cutoff date is fixed at 26.12.2014 without
giving any relaxation to employees who
have got sanctioned LTC before such date.
Because, in that case also, there might be
discrimination among the employees who
could not avail LTC travel before that date
vis-a-vis the employees who had availed
LTC before the issue of such circular.

the following recommendations of the Committee for

providing financial assistance/grant/ subsidy to the re-employed

teachers of
symposiums
to 106) and

the University for attending conferences/workshops/

, etc. within Indian and abroad Appendix-XXXII (P-104

enhancement of existing budget provision from Rs.21.00

lacs to Rs.24.00 lacs under the budget head Impetus to Research’
sub head ‘Subsidy for Education Conferences’ within India be

approved:

i) That re-employed teachers of the University may be

iii)

Item 11

That:

provided financial assistance/grant subsidy up to
Rs.25,000/- for delivering invited lectures in
international conferences abroad once in five years out of
budget head ‘Travel’ under the General Development
Assistance of UGC. However, before implementing this, a
clarification may be sought from the UGC as to whether
the reimbursement of expenditure on travel to the re-
employed teachers out of above budget head is
admissible.

That the re-employed teachers may be provided subsidy
up to Rs.20,000/- once in two years subject to a
maximum of twice in five years during the period of re-
employment for meeting expenses on TA/DA etc. for
presenting paper and delivering invited lectures in
national conferences within India out of major head
Impetus to Research’ sub-head ‘subsidy for attending
conferences by University teachers within India’ and
existing provision may also be enhanced form Rs.21.00
lacs to Rs.24.00 lacs for meeting the additional
expenditure for the purpose.

However, wherever there is a provision of funds available
with the department under the SAP, CAS, DRS
programmes funded by the UGC, the re-employed
teachers may be allowed to attend conferences within
India and the expenses incurred for the purpose may be
paid out of the available funds with the department
under such grants.

1. those Library Restorers who had been promoted
provisionally as Semi Professional Assistant but
could not acquire the required qualification for
such promotion, their promotion be postponed by
two years as per the original recommendation of
the Committee dated 19.10.2010.



18
Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

2. the original clause recommended by the Committee
in its meeting 19.10.2010 be implemented as
below:

i) The Library Restorer who has
matriculation with one year certificate/
diploma in Library Science will become
eligible for promotion as  Semi
Professional Assistant in the pay scale
of Rs.5910-20200+GP-3000 on
completion of 6 years of regular service
as Library Restorer.

ii)) The Library Restorer not possessing the
minimum qualifications prescribed as
at Sr. No. 1 above will become eligible
for placement as Semi Professional
Assistant in the pay scale of Semi
Professional Assistant (without
designation) on completion of 8 years of
regular service as Library Restorer.

Item 12

Noted and ratified the decision of the Syndicate vide
Paragraph-44, dated 8.3.2015 Appendix-XXXVIII (P-114 to 115)
that the payment of Rs.11,56,234/- (an amount equivalent to last pay
which would have been drawn till his normal date of superannuation
at the age of 60 years) be made to Dr. (Mrs.) Amrit Tewari W/o Late
Shri V.N. Tewari, Professor, School of Punjabi Studies, (who was killed
in terrorist action on 03.04.1984), as special family pension, as a
welfare measure, out of the budget head ‘Salary of the University
School of Open Learning’.

Financial Liabilities: Rs.11,56,234/- (approx.)

NOTE: 1. In pursuance of Punjab Govt. Notification
No.9/7/85-6GE/ 16530 dated 14.07.1987
Appendix-XXXIX (P-116) issued by the
Department of Personnel and
Administrative Reforms in partial
modification of Govt. instruction issued
vide letter No.9/7/85-6EG/898-99, dated
20.01.1987 granted the following financial
benefits namely:

(i) Special Ex-gratia grant of
Rs.50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand
only) including the Ex-gratia
grant admissible in accordance
with the provisions of Rule 2.7
of the Punjab Civil Services
Rules, Volume II.

(ii) Special family pension equal to
the last pay drawn till the date of
superannuation and thereafter
normally family pension as
admissible under the rules.



19

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

Item 15

2.

3.

The Syndicate in its meeting dated
23.10.1992 (Para 13) Appendix-XL
(P-117) resolved as under:

“That Punjab Govt., instructions as
contained in its Letter No.9/7/85-
6GE/ 16530, dated 14.07.1987 be
adopted for grant of financial
assistance to the families of
University employees killed in
terrorist action.

Further, resolved that, for future,
instructions as issued by the
Punjab Govt. from time to time, be
adopted automatically for grant of
financial assistance to the families
of University employees Kkilled in
terrorist action.

In term of the above decision of Syndicate
and office order was issued vide
No.728/Estt. I dated 19.03.1993 that Dr.
(Mrs.) Amrit Tewari W/o Late Professor
V.N. Tewari, School of Punjabi Studies
who was killed in terrorist action on
03.04.1984 was sanctioned special family
pension, on the basis of last pay which
was to be drawn by late Professor Tewari
till 31.03.1996 i.e. the date of his
superannuation Appendix-XLI (P-118).

Noted and ratified the following correction in the decision of
Board of Finance dated 06.02.2014, Agenda Item No. 21 (B-II)
approved by the Vice-Chancellor in anticipation approval of Board of
Finance Appendix-LII (P-142 to 143).

“The date 24.03.2013 as appearing in resolved part of
Agenda Item No.21(B-II) of Board of Finance dated
06.02.2014 be read as 24.03.2003”

Item 16

That the recommendations of the Vice-Chancellor for
sanctioning of revised honorarium including transportation charges
to the following officers as mentioned against each w.e.f. 6.4.2015, be

approved:
Sr. Designation Existing Honorarium Revised
No. (p.m.) Honorarium (p.m.)
1 Dean University Instructions Rs.2000/- Rs.5000/-
2 Dean Research Rs.2000/- Rs.4000/-
3 Dean Students Welfare (Men & Rs.2000/- Rs.3500/- each
Women)
4 Dean International Students Rs.2000/- Rs.3000/-
5 Dean Alumni Relations Rs.2000/- Rs.3000/-
6 Wardens Rs.1000/- Rs.2500/- each
7 Advisor & Secretary to NIL Rs.3000/-
Vice-Chancellor




20

Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

8 N.S.S. Programme Coordinator | NIL Rs.2500/-

9 Chief of University Security NIL Rs.2500/-

10 | Director (IQAC) NIL Rs.3500/-

11 | Associate Director/Secretary | NIL Rs.2500/-
(IQAC)

NOTE: 1. The Syndicate vide Para 9 dated 25.1.2015
has authorized the Vice-Chancellor to
decide the quantum of honorarium
including transportation charges to be
paid to Dean of University Instruction,
Dean Students Welfare (Men & Women),
Dean Research, Dean International
Students, Dean  Alumni Relations,
Wardens, A.S.V.C., N.S.S. Programme
Coordinator, Chief of University Security
and Director Sports.

2. The Vice-Chancellor has approved the
honorarium as above vide Office order
Nos.3287-99/Estt.I dated 17.4.2015 and
No.11579-89/ Estt. dated 2.6.2015.
Item 17
The Audited Annual General Statements of the following
accounts for the year 2014-15, be approved Appendix-LIII (P-144 to
197).
Sr. | Name of Fund Page No. of
No. Appendix
1. | Non Plan Account 144
2. | Plans/Schemes/Projects (UGC) Account 145-146
3. | Plans/Schemes/Projects (Other than UGC) Account 147-149
4. | Infrastructure Development Account 150
5. | Resource Mobilization Account 151
6. | Depreciation Fund Account 152
7. | Provident Fund Account 153
8. | General Provident Account 154
9. | Pension Corpus Fund Account 155-156
10. | Special Endowment Trust Fund Account 157-160
11. | Teachers Holiday Home Fund Account 161
12. | Youth Welfare Fund Account 162-163
13. | Students’ Holiday Home Fund Account 164-165
14 | Estate Fund Account 166
15. | Building & Infrastructure Account 167
16. | Foundation for Higher Education and Research Fund 168-169
Account
17. | Revolving Fund Account of Publication Bureau 170
18. | Revolving Fund of Dean College Development Council 171-172
19. | Library Security Fund Account 173
20. | Student Aid Fund Account 174
21. | Student Scholarship Fund Account 175
22. | Placement Cell Account 176




Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

21

23. | Development Fund Account 177
24. | Amalgamated Fund Account 178
25. | Students Medical Fund Account 179
26. | Library Development Fund Account 180
27. | Electricity & Water Charges Fund Account 181
28. | Dr. H.S. Judge Dental Institute Fund 182
29. | Merit-cum-Means Loan Subsidy Scheme Account 183
30. | Constituent Colleges 184-185
31. | Employees Welfare Scheme Account 186
32. | Foundation Day Memorial Fund Account 187
33. | UIAMS Examination Wing Fund Account 188-189
34. | Revolving Fund of IAS Coaching Centre Fund Account 190
35. | SAIF 191
36. | University Hostels Fund Account 192
37. | Sports Fund Account 193-194
38. | Revolving Fund Housing Account 195
39. | Revolving Fund Conveyance Account 196
40. | Centre for Industry Institute Partnership Programme 197
(CIIPP) Fund Account

Item 18

That the honorarium of Technical Advisor (Elect.) Er. Param
Hans Singh, Engineer-in-Chief (Retd.) be revised from Rs.3000/-p.m.

to Rs.15000/-p.m. on par with Technical
(Appendix-LIV, P-198).

Item 19

Advisor

(Civil)

That the minimum salary at the Professor’s level has to be

Rs.43000/- on 01.01.2006 for directly inducted Professors in the
scheme of VI Pay Commission.

NOTE: 1. The Committee constituted by the
Vice-Chancellor in its meeting held on
22.04.2015 considered the issue of pay
fixation of Professor Deepak Kapur
appointed by way of direct selection and
made following recommendations:

i)  Pay of Professor Deepak Kapur be
fixed by granting initial start of
Rs.43000 + Grade Pay of
Rs.10000/- + 5 increments (non-
compounded) in the pay band of
Rs.37400-67000.

ii) Pay of other similarly situated
employees may also be fixed
accordingly.



22
Syndicate Proceedings dated 30t August 2015

2. The Vice-Chancellor approved the above
recommendations of the Committee in
principal with following two quer